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HANOVER PARK PARK DISTRICT  
  

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS PARK BOARD REGULAR MEETING AGENDA  

COMMUNITY CENTER BOARD ROOM, 1919 WALNUT AVE, HANOVER 

PARK, IL, 60133  

AND ZOOM CONFERENCING APP VIRTUAL MEETING  

MEETING PHONE #: 312 626-6799     MEETING ID:  883 933 8904  MEETING 

PASSCODE:   430079  MONDAY, JULY 29, 2024   7:00 P.M.   

  
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act (the “Act”), which provided that 
open or closed meetings of a public body, including its committees thereof, may be conducted by audio or 
video conference without physical presence of a quorum of its members, is no longer be in effect as of May 
11, 2023 because Governor Pritzker’s disaster declaration related to the COVID 19 pandemic expired on 
that date. Therefore, Hanover Park Park District Ordinance No. 19-20-08, “AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING 
SPECIAL RULES AND PROCEDURES FOR ELECTRONIC ATTENDANCE AT  
MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC PURSUANT TO GOVERNOR PRITZKER’S 
EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2020-07” is no longer applicable. Accordingly, the physical quorum of the Board 
of Park Commissioners of the Hanover Park Park District (the “Park Board”) and of each of its committees, 
must be physically present for a member or members of the Park Board, or committee, to attend such 
meeting electronically, and then only in accordance with Hanover Park Park District Ordinance No. 16-17-
07, “AN ORDINANCE DEFINING MEETING AND ADOPTING PROCEDURES FOR ELECTRONIC 
ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS” adopted November 28, 2016. Nevertheless, as an accommodation to the 
press and public, and because of the limited size of the Board Room in the Hanover Park Park District 
Community Center, 1919 Walnut Avenue, Hanover Park, Illinois, 60133, the Park Board will continue to 
conduct its meetings in person and electronically. Accordingly, members of the public are encouraged to 
consider attending the Park Board meeting remotely by utilizing the Zoom conference application either by 
calling the following telephone conference number 312-626- 6799, or by utilizing the Join Zoom Meeting 
link, https://us02web.zoom.us/j/8839338904?pwd=VkMzQndGT1RlZytYbjZpMC9Rd2lSQT09 and in either 
case to participate you must utilize the following Meeting ID: 883 933 8904 & Meeting Passcode 430079. A 
link to said Zoom Meeting will also be available on the Hanover Park Park District web site www.hpparks.org 
by clicking on the link for the Public Meeting for the July 29 , 2024, Board Special Meeting at the regularly 
scheduled date and time of said meeting.  

  
  

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER  
  

 

  

2. ROLL CALL  
  



 

 

3. APPROVAL OF THE CONSENT AGENDA - All items listed 

with an asterisk (*) are considered to be routine and will be enacted by 

one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items 

unless a Board member so requests, in which event it will be removed 

from the items to be approved by consent and will be considered and 

voted upon at the point where it appears in the general order of 

business on the agenda. ITEMS TO BE ADDED TO OR REMOVED 

FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA APPROVAL OF ALL MATTERS ON 

CONSENT AGENDA AS AMENDED [NOTE: The President must read 

the full title of each item to be approved by consent as designated by 

an asterisk (*) (except for those items removed), and include those 

items added by a prior motion by Consent Agenda amendment] 
 

4. MATTERS FROM THE PUBLIC 
  

  

5. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES  

A. 6-10-24 Workshop Board Meeting Minutes* 

B. 6-24-24 Regular Board Meeting Minutes* 

 

  
   

6. LEGISLATIVE UPDATES – No Report  
  
  

7. FINANCE/ADMINISTRATION  

A. MOTION TO APPROVE Statement of Cash Receipts & 

Disbursements (May 1, 2024 through June 30,2024)*  

B. MOTION TO APPROVE Treasurer’s Report for the month ending 

June 30, 2024* 

C. MOTION TO APPROVE Warrant #24-25-03 for the month ending 

June 30, 2024 representing check numbers 826661-82779 from the 

Payroll Checking Account in the amount of $219,769.87 and check 

numbers 67048-67134 and EFT check numbers 522-568 from the 

General Corporate Checking Account in the amount of $409,711.52 

for a Grand Total Warrant of $629,481.39 

 

 



 

 

 

 

8. RECREATION  

   

 

 

9. PARKS 

A. MOTION TO APPROVE – Resolution 24-25-13 – (Ranger OSLAD 

Application Approval)* 

 
 

10. MARKETING  
  

11. CCAC 

 

  

12. CORRESPONDENCE  
  
  

13. FUTURE EVENTS  

A.  Agency Business 

• Personnel Committee Meeting – August 11, 2024 – 6:00 pm – 7:00 pm – Community Center 

• Park Board Workshop Meeting – August 11, 2024 – 7:00 pm – 9:00 pm -Community Center 

B.Community Events 

• Music on the Hill – August 15, 2024 – 7:00 pm – 8:30 pm – Community Center 

• Tie-Dye Event – July 26, 2024 – 4:00 pm – 6:00 pm – Community Center 

• Movie in the Park – August 2, 2024- 6:30 pm – 8:30pm – Community Park 

• Music On the Hill – August 15, 2024 – 7:00pm – 8:30 pm – Community Center 

 

 

 

14.  ADJOURNMENT OF 7-29-24 SPECIAL BOARD MEETING 

 

  
 



DRAFT COPY 
HANOVER PARK PARK DISTRICT 

1919 WALNUT AVENUE 
HANOVER PARK, ILLINOIS 60133 

 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS WORKSHOP MEETING 

COMMUNITY CENTER BOARDROOM & ZOOM CONFERENCING APP 
MONDAY, JUNE 10, 2024  

 
MINUTES 
7:02 P.M. 

 
CALL TO ORDER 
The Workshop Board Meeting of Park Commissioners was called to order on Monday, June 10, 2024 by President 
Fuentez at 7:02pm.     
 
Upon the roll being called, the following answered: 
 
ROLL CALL 
Commissioners Present:  4 Commissioners Aguilar, Khan, Mustafa and President Fuentez 
 
Commissioners Absent:  1 Commissioner Elkins 
 
Staff Present:   4 Superintendent of Parks & Planning Bessette,       

Business Services Manager Emig,   Recreation Superintendent Cox,   
  and Executive Assistant Quigley  

 
Staff Absent:   0 None 
 
Guests Present:   2 Laila Robertson, Ypres 
 
      
APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 
A motion was made by President Fuentez and seconded by Commissioner Aguilar to approve the agenda. 
  
With no further discussion and upon the roll being called, the following answered:  
 
Ayes                     3 Commissioners Aquilar, Khan and President Fuentez 
Nays:    1 Commissioner Mustafa 
Abstain:    0 None 
 
Motion carried. 
 
REVIEW OF MEETING MINUTES 9-11 AND 9-25 
The meeting minutes were reviewed with no correction or commentary from the Board. 
 
STAFF REPORTS 
Administration, Business Services, and Marketing 
Assistant Secretary Bessette reported on the recent Local Government Efficiency Committee meeting, and reminded 
the Board that the next one was scheduled for August. He also offered reminder that the committee and subsequent 



appointment to it was a directive from the State, not from the Park District. Business Services Manager Emig 
highlighted the presence of the Draft Budget and Appropriations Ordinance, reminding the Board that the hearing and 
subsequent vote for the budget would take place at the June 24th Regular Board Meeting. He also highlighted the 
pending Sponsorship Program Roll out and stated that if the Board had further questions regarding the current 
growth in regards to Social Media, he would be happy to provide them at Board Request. 
 
Parks and Planning 
Assistant Secretary Bessette stated that the current project at Discovery Park in relation to the OSLAD Grant 
awarded to the district was underway, with the current timeline setting it for completion prior to Community Park, and 
the Anne Fox Park project breaking ground that coming Wednesday. He highlighted that over the past several years, 
the Park District had captured 2.1 million dollars in grant funding for park renovation projects. Commissioner Khan if 
there were any other grant applications coming down the pipeline for the District. Business Services Manager Emig 
stated that the District was always on the look out and Staff would notify the Board of any further ones they could 
attempt to capture. 
 
Recreation 
Superintendent Cox informed the Board of the Dio de los Ninos celebration at Laural Hill, the opening of Seafari 
Springs Pool, and the recent Music on the Hill event, highlighting the 250 attendees at the Music on the Hill event and 
the filled evening Swim spots, with the upcoming World Wide Swim Class on June 20th and the Soccer Award 
Ceremony on June 22nd. Commissioner Khan requested further break downs of room and facility rentals on a month 
to month basis. Commissioner Mustafa relayed complaints regarding a recent rental for his Cousin’s Son’s 
graduation party and concerns regarding a lighting issue during a cricket match. Assistant Secretary Bessette 
explained that the automatic lighting system had a recent issue where it wasn’t functioning properly, and the staff 
moved as quickly as possible to rectify the situation, including manually turning on the lights and refunding the Cricket 
group for the time the lights weren’t on. 
 
CCAC 
Assistant Secretary Bessette stated he was asked by CCAC Manager Snodgrass to cover a brief report on the 
CCAC’s fitness and summer programming. 
 
COMMITTEE UPDATES 
Continuing discussion from the previous meeting, it was agreed that the committee would be comprised of 3 
commissioners (Mustafa, Elkins, and Khan) as well as the required staff. 
 
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 
Statement of Cash Receipts and Disbursements for month ending August 31, 2023 
Business Services Manager Emig presented the Statement of Cash Receipts and Disbursements to the board. 
Commissioner Khan asked how the 52 Fund worked in regards. Business Services Manager Emig offered a brief 
explanation of the Bond Repayment system enacted by the Park District. 
 
Capitol Plan 
Business Services Manager Emig presented the Capitol Plan. 
 
Treasurer’s Report and Warrant 
Business Services Manager Emig presented the Treasurer’s Report and Warrant. Commissioner Khan requested an 
explanation of how the Statement applies to the Warrant, relaying her uncertainty in regards to the drawing of funds 
from the accounts, and where they sit within the Statement. Business Services Manager Emig offered a brief 
explanation regarding the accounts. 
 
 



Resolution 24-25-06 – A Resolution Approving of the Comprehensive Master Plan for the Hanover Park Park 
District 
Assistant Secretary Bessette notified the Board of the completed proposal for the Comprehensive Master Plan. There 
were no questions from the Board in regards to this Resolution at this time. 
 
Resolution 24-25-07 – A Resolution Approving of the Agreement between Baird Financial and the Hanover 
Park Park District Regarding the Underwriting of the General Obligation Park Bond Series 2024A 
Assistant Secretary Bessette offered an explanation of the resolution, stating that Baird had offered to handle the 
Referendum funds, recently granted by vote from the Public, through the Underwriting process. 
 
2024-2025 Draft Budget and Appropriations Ordinance 
Business Services Manager Emig highlighted the proposed Budget for the 2024-2025 Fiscal Year. Commissioner 
Khan asked for a more detailed explanation of the break down between the sections of the Budget. Business 
Services Manager Emig explained the process each department had underwent to complete their section of the 
budget, while keeping within the Fund Balance Policy. 
 
NWSRA Member Letter 
Assistant Secretary Bessette highlighted the annual NWSRA Member letter. 
 
PARKS AND PLANNING 
Resolution 24-25-08- A Resolution Approving of the Addendum to the Facility Usage Policy for the American 
Red Cross 
Assistant Secretary Bessette highlighted the request of the American Red Cross to designate the Community Center 
as a Disaster Relief Shelter, and the subsequent changes to the Facility Usage Policy. Commissioner Aguilar 
expressed her support of the Resolution, stating that she would be delighted to have the Community Center be 
utilized in the event of an emergency. Commissioner Khan relayed questions regarding the limitations of the 
Addendum, asking if the Board would be allowed to approve or disapprove of the requested utilization on a case by 
case basis. Assistant Secretary Bessette stated that yes, the Board would be consulted in the event of an emergency 
request from the Red Cross, and would be able to vote on the manner of utilization. 
 
Resolution 24-25-10 – A Resolution Approving of the Agreement between Gewalt Hamilton and Associates 
for the Creation and Submission of the 2024 OSLAD Application for Ranger Park 
Assistant Secretary Bessette stated that the choice to offer the opportunity to Gewalt Hamilton & Associates came 
from a desire to try something different in regards to this OSLAD application. 
 
CENTER COURT ATHLETIC CLUB 
Assistant Secretary Bessette reminded the board that with the combination of the Registration Desk and the CCAC 
Front Desk, the restructuring was under way, and highlighted the promotion of Yvonne Preston to the position of 
Community Relations Manager. 
 
MATTERS FROM THE PUBLIC 
No members of the public offered question or commentary. 
 
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS FROM COMMISSIONERS 
Commissioner Aguilar requested that the Board request attendees to the meeting through Zoom introduce 
themselves at the start of each meeting as Zoom user names were not always reflective of who the person in 
attendance is. Commissioner Khan requested that Matters from the Public be moved up in the meeting for future 
meetings, and asked why Questions and Answers from the Commissioners was present in each agenda. 
 
ADJOURNMENT  



A motion was made by President Fuentez and seconded by Commissioner Aguilar to adjourn from the 6/10/2024 
Workshop Board Meeting at 8:55 pm. 
 
With no further discussion and upon the roll being called, the following answered: 
 
Ayes                     3 Commissioners Aguilar, Khan, and President Fuentez 
Nays:    0 None 
Abstain:                 1 Commissioner Mustafa 
 
Motion did not carry. The meeting was simply adjourned. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Stephen Bessette 
Board Secretary 
SB:JQ 



DRAFT COPY 
HANOVER PARK PARK DISTRICT 

1919 WALNUT AVENUE 
HANOVER PARK, ILLINOIS 60133 

 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MEETING 

MONDAY, JUNE 24, 2024 
 

MINUTES 
7:11 P.M. 

 
CALL TO ORDER 
The Regular Board Meeting of Park Commissioners was called to order on Monday, June 24, 2024, by 
President Fuentez at 7:11pm.     
 
PLEDGE OF ALLIEGANCE  
 
ROLL CALL 
Upon the roll being called, the following answered: 
 
Commissioners Present:  5 Commissioners Aguilar,  Elkins, Khan, Mustafa,  

and President Fuentez 
 
Commissioners Absent:  0 None 
 
Staff Present:   5 Superintendent of Parks and Planning Bessette, Executive  

Assistant Quigley, Business Services Manager Emig, Laura Reilly 
 
Staff Absent:   0 None 
 
Guests Present:   3  Attorney Paine, Laila Robertson, Eric Peterson   
 
 
 
MOTION TO AMEND THE AGENDA 
A motion was made by Commissioner Khan and seconded by Commissioner Mustafa to amend of the 6/24/24 
Agenda, moving the scheduled Executive Session above the Public Hearing for the Budget and 
Appropriations, as presented. 
 
Commissioner Mustafa relayed his desire to speak on certain topics that needed to be addressed in an 
executive session. 
 
With no further discussion and upon the roll being called, the following answered: 
 
Ayes:  2 Commissioners Khan and Mustafa 
Nays:  2 Commissioner Aguilar and President Fuentez  
Abstain:  0 None 



Motion did not carry. 
 
Commissioner Elkins entered the meeting at 7:20pm. 
 
ADJOURNMENT TO THE BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS HEARING 
A motion was made by Commissioner Elkins and seconded by President Fuentez to adjourn the meeting into 
the Public Budget and Appropriations Ordinance Hearing, as presented. 
 
With no further discussion and upon the roll being called, the following answered: 
 
Ayes:  3 Commissioners Aguilar, Elkins, and President Fuentez 
Nays:  2 Commissioner Khan and Mustafa  
Abstain:  0 None 
Motion carried. 
 
At this time, President Fuentez presented the Budget and Appropriations Ordinance, receiving confirmation 
from Assistant Board Secretary Bessette that the notice of the meeting had been published on the Daily 
Herald website, and the budget had been openly available both at the Community Center and on the Park 
District Website for the Public’s convenience. 
 
Assistant Secretary Bessette confirmed that the Budget had been made available for no less than 30 days 
and the notice of the hearing had been posted for no less than 7 days. The floor was opened to the public 
and the commissioners for any questions. 
 
Commissioner Khan relayed questions regarding the Museum fund, and how it worked. Business Services 
Manager Emig explained that there is a museum within the building, featuring photographs of the Community 
Center as it was constructed as well as a few other displays, and there had been for some time, and as such, 
some funding was set aside for it’s upkeep. Commissioner Khan then relayed questions regarding the Audit 
Fund, stating that less funds had been spent on the Audit than were allocated. Her question was in regards 
to how the extraneous allocation worked. Business Services Manager Emig explained that all things in the 
budget traditionally had extra funds allocated for their use, in case of pricing changes or inflation, and anything 
that was not used would be collected and utilized in accordance with the Fund Balance Policy. 
 
There were no questions from the Public regarding the Budget and Appropriations Ordinance at this time, 
and the hearing was closed. 
 
A motion was made by President Fuentez and seconded by Commissioner Aguilar to adjourn to Executive 
Session under section 2(c)1 of the Open Meetings Act to discuss “The appointment, employment, 
compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific employees of the public body or legal 
counsel for the public body”, as presented. 
 
With no further discussion and upon the roll being called, the following answered: 
 
Ayes:  5 Commissioners Aguilar, Elkins, Mustafa, Khan, and President Fuentez 
Nays:  0 None  
Abstain:  0 None 
Motion carried. 



Meeting was adjourned into Executive Session at 8:00pm. 
 
The Regular Board Meeting was reconvened at 9:20 pm. 
 
APPROVAL OF THE CONSENT AGENDA 
A motion was made by Commissioner Elkins and seconded by President Fuentez to approve of the Consent 
Agenda, including the 5-13-24 Special Board Meeting Minutes, the Statement of Cash Reciepts and 
Disbursements for the month ending May 31, 2024, the Treasurer’s Report for the month ending May 31, 
2024, Warrant #24-25-02 for the month ending May 31, 2024 representing check numbers 82602-82658 from 
the Payroll Checking Account in the amount of $153,886.41 and check numbers 66959-67047 and EFT check 
numbers 470-521 from the General Corporate Checking Account in the amount of $334,420.00 for a Grand 
Total Warrant of $488,306.41, Resolution 24-25-06- A Resolution Approving of the Comprehensive Master 
Plan for the Hanover Park Park District, Resolution 24-25-07 – A Resolution Approving of the Agreement 
between Baird Financial and the Hanover Park Park District Regarding the Underwriting of the General 
Obligation Park Bond Series 2024A, NWSRA Membership Letter, Resolution 24-25-08 – A Resolution 
Approving of the Addendum to the Facility Usage Policy for the American Red Cross, Resolution 24-25-09 -  
A Resolution Approving of the Purchase and Installation of Fencing from Fence Connection to be Installed 
at Park Maintenance Facility, Resolution 24-25-10 – A Resolution Approving of the Agreement between 
Gewalt Hamilton & Associates for the creation and submission of 2024 Ranger OSLAD application, as 
presented. 
 
A motion was made by Commissioner Khan and seconded by Commissioner Mustafa, to amend the Consent 
Agenda. As a matter of courtesy for her questions, Commissioner Elkins amended his motion to reflect her 
request. 
 
 
With no further discussion and upon the roll being called, the following answered: 
 
Ayes:  5 Commissioners Aguilar, Elkins, Mustafa, Khan, and President Fuentez 
Nays:  0 None  
Abstain:  0 None 
Motion carried. 
 
 
 
STATEMENT OF CASH RECIEPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 
A motion was made by Commissioner Elkins and seconded by Commissioner Aguilar to approve of the 
Statement of Cash Receipts and Disbursements for the month ending May 31, 2024, as presented. 
 
Commissioner Khan relayed questions regarding the Misc Fund listed in the Statement, asking where those 
funds came from. Business Services Manager Emig explained that the Park District received a portion of 
rental funds for a couple of local cell towers that were situation on Park District properties, and they are 
reflected under the Misc fund. Commissioner Khan then asked where the funds for the World ’s Finest 
Chocolate Fundraiser go. Business Services Manager Emig explained that they are under the “Donations” 
line item in the Recreation fund. 
 
With no further discussion and upon the roll being called, the following answered: 



 
Ayes:  5 Commissioners Elkins, Khan, Mustafa, Aguilar, and President Fuentez 
Nays:  0 None  
Abstain:  0 None 
Motion carried. 
 
ORDINANCE 24-25-01 – 2024-2025 BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS 
A Motion was made by Commissioner Elkins and seconded by President Fuentez to approve Ordinance 24-
25-01 -  2024-2025 Budget and Appropriations, as presented. 
 
With no further discussion and upon the roll being called, the following answered: 
 
Ayes:  3 Commissioners Aguilar, Elkins, and President Fuentez 
Nays:  1 Commissioner Mustafa  
Abstain:  1 Commissioner Khan 
Motion carried. 
 
RESOLUTION 24-25-11 – A RESOLUTION APPROVING OF THE CREATION OF THE OFFICE OF THE 
DEPUTY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR THE PARK DISTRICT 
A Motion was made by Commissioner Elkins and Seconded by Commissioner Aguilar to approve the 
Resolution 24-25-11 – A Resolution approving of the creation of the Office of Deputy Executive Director for 
the Park District, as presented. 
 
Commissioner Khan relayed some confusion on the official duties of the Deputy Executive Director. Assistant 
Secretary Bessette explained that the duties would only come into effect should the Executive Director be 
unavailable to perform them themselves, in cases of a planned Vacation or an extended medical leave due 
to illness or surgery. Commissioner Elkins explained that this was a process the Board had been asking for 
for some time, particularly when the previous Executive Director was out after a surgery. 
 
With no further discussion and upon the roll being called, the following answered: 
 
Ayes:  4 Commissioners Aguilar, Elkins, Khan, and President Fuentez 
Nays:  0 None 
Abstain:  1 Commissioner Mustafa 
Motion carried. 
 
2024-2025 BOARD POSITIONS AND COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENTS 
A motion was made by Commissioner Mustafa and seconded by Commissioner Khan to elect Commissioner 
Khan Board President Pro Temp to preside over the Board Election. 
 
With no further discussion and upon the roll being called, the following answered: 
 
Ayes:  4 Commissioners Khan, Elkins, and President Fuentez 
Nays:  1 Commissioner Aguilar  
Abstain:  0 None 
Motion carried. 
 



A motion was made by Commissioner Fuentez and Seconded by Commssioner Aguilar to elect 
Commissioner Elkins as Board President. 
 
With no further discussion and upon the roll being called, the following answered: 
 
Ayes:  3 Commissioners Aguilar, Elkins, and Fuentez 
Nays:  2 Commissioner Mustafa and Khan  
Abstain:  0 None 
Motion carried. 
 
A motion was made by Commissioner Fuentez and seconded by President Elkins to nominate Commissioner 
Aguilar as Vice President of the Board. 
 
With no further discussion and upon the roll being called, the following answered: 
 
Ayes:  4 Commissioners Aguilar, Fuentez, and President Elkins 
Nays:  1 Commissioner Mustafa  
Abstain:  0 None 
Motion carried. 
 
President Elkins appointed Commissioner Fuentez as Treasurer for the Board, with the consent of the Board. 
 
With no further discussion and upon the roll being called, the following answered: 
 
Ayes:  3 Commissioners Aguilar, Fuentez, and President Elkins 
Nays:  0 None 
Abstain:  2 Commissioner Khan and Mustafa 
Motion carried. 
 
A motion was made by President Elkins and seconded by Commissioner Aguilar to table the discussion and 
appointment of Committees until the next regularly scheduled Park Board meeting. 
 
With no further discussion and upon the roll being called, the following answered: 
 
Ayes:  5 Commissioners Elkins, Khan, Mustafa, Aguilar, and President Fuentez 
Nays:  0 None  
Abstain:  0 None 
Motion carried. 
 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT TO EXECUTIVE SESSION  
A motion was made by President Elkins and seconded by Commissioner Fuentez to adjourn the 6/24/24 
Regular Meeting to Executive Session under section 2(C)1 of the Open Meetings Act to discuss “The 
appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific employees of 
the public body or legal counsel for the public body” at 10:01 pm. 
 



With no further discussion and upon the roll being called, the following answered: 
 
Ayes:  5 Commissioners Elkins, Khan, Mustafa, Aguilar, and President Fuentez 
Nays:  0 None  
Abstain:  0 None 
Motion carried. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Stephen A Bessette 
 
 
 
Assistant Board Secretary 
SB:JQ 
 



HANOVER PARK PARK DISTRICT

Monthly YTD

For the Month of:  6/2024

Monthly YTD Budget Balance
*** Current Year *** Total Budget

CORPORATE

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS

*** Previous Year ***

REVENUE
198,625 229,912 184,094 216,125 431,841 201,92910-300.00 DUPAGE COUNTY TAXES

1,112 13,067 503 503 330,812 317,74510-301.00 COOK COUNTY TAXES
0 13,308 0 22,757 70,470 57,16210-302.00 CORP REPLACEMENT TAX

8,310 19,285 5,203 10,831 60,000 40,71510-305.00 INTEREST EARNED
0 0 0 0 500 50010-310.00 EQUIPMENT/AUTO SALE
0 140 430 480 0 -14010-330.00 RENTAL FEES
0 0 0 0 0 010-357.00 IMPACT FEES
0 -137 0 0 0 13710-398.00 RECOVERY OF COSTS
0 4,243 3,790 7,889 61,028 56,78510-399.00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME

208,047 279,818 194,021 258,586 954,651 674,833REVENUE SUB-TOTAL:

208,047 279,818 194,021 258,586 954,651 674,833TOTAL REVENUES:

EXPENSE
2,787 5,573 5,350 9,739 56,679 51,10610-400.00 ADMINISTRATIVE

0 666 1,332 2,654 18,827 18,16110-403.00 ASST MGR/CUST RELAT SUPER
1,884 3,726 2,018 4,085 32,309 28,58310-404.00 SECRETARIAL
3,077 6,154 3,217 6,251 40,000 33,84610-406.00 ACCOUNTING

12,880 25,784 13,170 25,609 181,501 155,71710-408.00 MAINTENENCE FULL TIME
317 525 509 863 25,048 24,52310-409.00 MAINTENENCE - PART TIME

1,444 3,019 1,641 2,657 22,620 19,60110-412.00 CUSTOMER SERVICE STAFF
3,452 7,431 3,312 7,960 65,984 58,55310-415.00 ADMINISTRATIVE PART TIME

898 1,727 715 1,129 11,158 9,43110-419.00 HUMAN RESOURCES
0 0 0 0 0 010-427.00 COMPUTER SUPPORT
0 0 0 0 14,943 14,94310-429.00 MARKET/SALES/PUBLIC INFO

657 1,314 657 1,197 0 -1,31410-496.00 WEBSITE TECHNICIAN

27,395 55,919 31,921 62,143 469,069 413,150WAGES SUB-TOTAL:

0 12,420 125 250 12,295 -12510-500.00 CONTRACTUAL
1,669 2,769 713 1,359 8,552 5,78310-502.00 TELEPHONE

974 2,824 577 1,702 20,000 17,17610-504.00 NATURAL GAS
497 870 411 763 11,016 10,14610-505.00 WATER & SEWER

2,828 7,868 4,848 9,902 73,137 65,26910-506.00 ELECTRICITY
381 381 0 0 4,000 3,61910-508.00 PRINTING

10 100 0 0 1,200 1,10010-510.00 POSTAGE
10,440 21,204 11,766 25,641 150,287 129,08310-512.00 HEALTH INSURANCE

446 468 21 6,649 8,545 8,07710-514.00 MEMBERSHIP DUES
687 807 753 753 15,260 14,45310-516.00 CONFERENCES & WORKSHOPS
205 1,155 0 100 1,000 -15510-518.00 CONTINUING EDUCATION

0 1 0 0 200 19910-520.00 BANK CHARGES
0 0 0 40 250 25010-534.00 MILEAGE

154 154 379 579 2,032 1,87810-552.00 EMPLOYEE INCENT PROGRAM
3,150 4,112 928 1,849 19,712 15,60010-590.00 COMPUTER SERVICES

0 0 2,138 4,275 10,000 10,00010-591.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
17 21,821 7,970 7,990 62,000 40,17910-592.00 LEGAL FEES

0 0 0 0 4,500 4,50010-593.00 LEGAL ADS
6,490 6,490 0 0 8,000 1,51010-594.00 PROMOTIONAL ADVERTISING

260 607 0 0 3,315 3,08010-599.00 MISC. SERVICES



Monthly YTD

For the Month of:  6/2024

Monthly YTD Budget Balance
*** Current Year *** Total Budget

CORPORATE

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS

*** Previous Year ***

28,210 84,052 30,629 61,852 415,301 331,621SERVICES SUB-TOTAL:

0 0 0 0 0 010-600.00 BUILDINGS
0 0 0 0 0 010-605.00 GROUNDS
0 0 0 0 0 010-610.00 EQUIPMENT REPAIRS
0 0 0 0 0 010-612.00 VEHICLE REPAIR

0 0 0 0 0 0REPAIRS SUB-TOTAL:

172 1,518 337 547 2,300 78210-700.00 UNIFORMS
383 579 470 664 6,586 6,00710-705.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES

0 50 0 0 1,100 1,05010-706.00 COMPUTER SUPPLIES
1,275 1,957 1,287 1,969 18,900 16,94310-710.00 GASOLINE

0 0 4 29 1,100 1,10010-711.00 OIL
0 46 1,734 2,075 7,867 7,82110-715.00 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES
0 0 0 1,033 5,800 5,80010-740.00 MARKETING SUPPLIES
0 760 917 1,656 8,400 7,64010-761.00 SAFETY SUPPLIES
0 189 0 0 400 21110-765.00 EXPENDABLE EQUIPMENT

495 1,556 27 27 2,000 34510-770.00 TOOLS
18 18 196 466 2,000 1,98210-772.00 HARDWARE

0 0 0 166 1,000 1,00010-775.00 GRASS SEED
0 0 1,427 4,618 0 010-776.00 FERTILIZER
0 462 0 0 4,000 3,53810-777.00 TURF CHEMICALS

1,157 1,157 1,847 2,961 7,000 5,84310-778.00 LANDSCAPE MATERIALS
0 0 0 0 0 010-798.00 COSTS TO BE REIMBURSED
0 0 125 125 500 50010-799.00 MISC. SUPPLIES

3,499 8,292 8,371 16,336 68,953 60,562SUPPLIES SUB-TOTAL:

59,104 148,262 70,921 140,331 953,323 805,334TOTAL EXPENSES:



Monthly YTD

For the Month of:  6/2024

Monthly YTD Budget Balance
*** Current Year *** Total Budget

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 19

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS

*** Previous Year ***

REVENUE
715 1,501 2,981 6,266 0 -1,50119-305.00 INTEREST EARNED

0 0 0 0 0 019-379.00 GRANT - IDNR
0 0 0 0 0 019-390.00 2019B BOND PROCEEDS
0 0 0 3,538 0 019-391.00 INSURANCE PROCEEDS

715 1,501 2,981 9,804 0 -1,501REVENUE SUB-TOTAL:

715 1,501 2,981 9,804 0 -1,501TOTAL REVENUES:

EXPENSE
0 0 0 0 0 019-520.00 BANK CHARGES
0 0 0 0 0 019-595.00 BOND ISSUANCE COSTS

0 0 0 0 0 0SERVICES SUB-TOTAL:

0 0 0 0 0 019-600.00 BUILDINGS

0 0 0 0 0 0REPAIRS SUB-TOTAL:

0 0 0 0 0 019-800.00 VEHICLE PURCHASE
0 0 0 0 0 019-801.00 MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT
0 0 0 325 0 019-802.00 PLAYGROUND IMPROVEMENTS

12,500 19,272 2,680 22,399 185,355 165,52019-803.00 PARK IMPROVEMENTS
0 0 0 0 0 019-811.00 RECREATION EQUIPMENT
0 0 0 0 0 019-812.00 FITNESS EQUIPMENT
0 0 0 0 0 019-821.00 PAVING PROJECTS
0 0 0 0 0 019-825.00 SS RENOVATIONS
0 0 0 0 0 019-835.00 DOME REPLACEMENT
0 0 0 0 0 019-836.00 DEMOLITION/ABATEMENT
0 0 0 1,846 0 019-837.00 CC ELECTRICAL
0 0 0 0 0 019-851.00 HVAC

569 1,619 0 0 10,591 8,97219-855.00 AHLSTRAND RENOVATIONS
0 0 0 0 0 019-880.00 UNCOMMITTED PROJECTS
0 0 0 0 18,000 18,00019-881.00 CCAC RENOVATIONS
0 0 0 0 20,000 20,00019-882.00 COMM CENTER RENOVATIONS

13,069 20,891 2,680 24,570 233,946 212,492CAPITAL SUB-TOTAL:

13,069 20,891 2,680 24,570 233,946 212,492TOTAL EXPENSES:



Monthly YTD

For the Month of:  6/2024

Monthly YTD Budget Balance
*** Current Year *** Total Budget

RECREATION

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS

*** Previous Year ***

REVENUE
238,958 277,166 224,946 263,941 534,128 256,96220-300.00 DUPAGE COUNTY TAXES

1,341 15,985 617 617 385,362 369,37720-301.00 COOK COUNTY TAXES
78,503 115,163 61,651 117,056 474,121 358,95820-320.00 PROGRAM REVENUE

0 0 0 0 0 020-324.00 SUMMER ENRICHMNT PRG-U46
2,210 31,120 -278 7,634 83,652 52,53220-330.00 RENTAL FEES

100 530 0 0 85,500 84,97020-331.00 FIELD RENTALS
0 0 0 0 0 020-341.00 ADVERTISING
0 0 0 0 600 60020-345.00 VENDING SALES

-11,184 -7,690 3,822 4,072 0 7,69020-397.00 DONATIONS
0 0 0 0 0 020-398.00 RECOVERY OF COSTS
0 0 0 0 0 020-399.00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME

309,928 432,274 290,758 393,319 1,563,363 1,131,089REVENUE SUB-TOTAL:

309,928 432,274 290,758 393,319 1,563,363 1,131,089TOTAL REVENUES:

EXPENSE
7,047 14,095 11,404 23,345 204,006 189,91120-400.00 ADMINISTRATIVE
5,491 10,982 5,491 10,982 77,154 66,17220-402.00 RECREATION SUPERVISORS
2,506 3,690 2,368 4,718 33,469 29,77920-403.00 ASST MGR/CUST RELAT SUPER

0 0 0 0 0 020-404.00 SECRETARIAL
3,077 6,154 3,217 6,251 40,000 33,84620-406.00 ACCOUNTING
7,400 14,813 7,567 14,662 87,121 72,30820-408.00 MAINTENENCE FULL TIME
1,607 2,660 2,584 4,374 13,855 11,19520-409.00 MAINTENENCE - PART TIME

30,607 50,216 38,476 55,627 242,433 192,21720-410.00 PROGRAM LEADERS
1,061 2,235 1,913 4,793 27,300 25,06520-412.00 CUSTOMER SERVICE STAFF

871 1,676 693 1,096 11,158 9,48320-419.00 HUMAN RESOURCES
0 0 0 0 0 020-420.00 LIFEGUARDS
0 0 0 0 0 020-427.00 COMPUTER SUPPORT

1,970 3,941 1,970 4,013 29,886 25,94520-429.00 MARKET/SALES/PUBLIC INFO
0 72 82 337 0 -7220-437.00 COMMISSION

3,683 7,033 4,456 7,104 64,155 57,12220-440.00 RECREATION COORDINATORS

65,320 117,566 80,221 137,302 830,537 712,971WAGES SUB-TOTAL:

3,453 8,047 4,518 16,578 72,462 62,67820-500.00 CONTRACTUAL
2,309 3,676 808 1,615 16,136 12,46020-502.00 TELEPHONE
2,678 7,532 1,651 4,646 29,000 21,46820-504.00 NATURAL GAS
2,896 7,991 4,948 9,975 68,761 60,77020-506.00 ELECTRICITY

762 762 0 2,076 9,790 9,02820-508.00 PRINTING
0 0 0 0 600 60020-510.00 POSTAGE
0 3,671 487 487 15,700 12,02920-511.00 BROCHURE POSTAGE

16,908 34,341 12,860 28,025 204,676 170,33520-512.00 HEALTH INSURANCE
6,907 6,861 0 5,112 15,000 -2,90620-513.00 TRANSPORTATION RENTAL

417 439 21 43 2,002 1,56320-514.00 MEMBERSHIP DUES
0 0 0 0 0 020-515.00 VENDING MACHINE LEASE

42 276 0 120 4,045 3,76920-516.00 CONFERENCES & WORKSHOPS
630 630 0 0 1,000 37020-517.00 SCHOOL RENTALS

0 0 0 0 1,000 1,00020-518.00 CONTINUING EDUCATION
2,425 4,196 1,720 2,715 16,500 12,30420-520.00 BANK CHARGES

0 0 0 0 0 020-540.00 MARKETING
20 245 80 206 1,333 1,08820-552.00 EMPLOYEE INCENT PROGRAM



Monthly YTD

For the Month of:  6/2024

Monthly YTD Budget Balance
*** Current Year *** Total Budget

RECREATION

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS

*** Previous Year ***

3,170 4,352 928 1,849 19,712 15,36020-590.00 COMPUTER SERVICES
252 963 5,054 7,907 23,350 22,38720-594.00 PROMOTIONAL ADVERTISING
669 1,707 180 2,702 5,450 3,74320-599.00 MISC. SERVICES

43,538 85,687 33,254 84,058 506,517 408,047SERVICES SUB-TOTAL:

0 0 0 0 0 020-600.00 BUILDINGS
0 0 0 0 0 020-610.00 EQUIPMENT REPAIRS
0 0 0 0 0 020-616.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT REPAIRS
0 0 0 0 0 020-699.00 MISC. EQUIPMENT REPAIR

0 0 0 0 0 0REPAIRS SUB-TOTAL:

280 2,379 7,124 7,538 18,400 16,02120-700.00 UNIFORMS
190 640 362 707 2,908 2,26820-705.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES

0 0 0 0 1,670 1,67020-706.00 COMPUTER SUPPLIES
567 884 587 908 11,472 10,58820-710.00 GASOLINE
464 590 59 440 4,580 3,35820-715.00 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES

0 290 1,244 1,218 9,940 9,65020-740.00 MARKETING SUPPLIES
0 0 0 0 0 020-745.00 VENDING GOODS
0 8 0 0 4,000 3,99220-750.00 AWARDS
0 0 0 0 600 46420-752.00 VOLUNTEER RECOGNITION

1,426 1,742 1,957 4,188 27,299 24,87420-760.00 PROGRAM SUPPLIES
79 1,210 2,072 2,252 3,360 2,15020-761.00 SAFETY SUPPLIES

368 1,913 74 1,858 3,100 1,18720-762.00 FIELD SUPPLIES
0 0 0 10 600 60020-765.00 EXPENDABLE EQUIPMENT
0 0 0 0 0 020-786.00 VENDING GOODS & SUPPLIES
0 0 0 0 0 020-790.00 SALES TAX
0 0 0 0 0 020-798.00 COSTS TO BE REIMBURSED

420 420 47 65 2,500 2,08020-799.00 MISC. SUPPLIES

3,795 10,076 13,525 19,183 90,429 78,902SUPPLIES SUB-TOTAL:

112,654 213,329 127,001 240,543 1,427,483 1,199,920TOTAL EXPENSES:



Monthly YTD

For the Month of:  6/2024

Monthly YTD Budget Balance
*** Current Year *** Total Budget

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 22

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS

*** Previous Year ***

REVENUE
8,613 19,819 11,385 24,183 0 -19,81922-305.00 INTEREST EARNED

0 0 0 0 0 022-379.00 GRANT - IDNR
0 0 0 0 0 022-380.00 2022 BOND PROCEEDS
0 0 0 0 0 022-398.00 RECOVERY OF COSTS

8,613 19,819 11,385 24,183 0 -19,819REVENUE SUB-TOTAL:

8,613 19,819 11,385 24,183 0 -19,819TOTAL REVENUES:

EXPENSE
0 0 0 0 0 022-520.00 BANK CHARGES
0 0 0 0 0 022-595.00 BOND ISSUANCE COSTS

0 0 0 0 0 0SERVICES SUB-TOTAL:

0 0 0 0 0 022-800.00 VEHICLE PURCHASE
0 0 0 0 16,949 16,94922-801.00 MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT
0 0 0 0 0 022-802.00 PLAYGROUND IMPROVEMENTS
0 0 0 0 4,800 4,80022-808.00 COMPUTER RELATED EXPENSES
0 0 0 0 658 65822-812.00 FITNESS EQUIPMENT
0 0 0 0 100,000 100,00022-820.00 DIST WIDE IMPROVEMENTS
0 0 0 0 28,965 28,96522-825.00 SS RENOVATIONS

146,122 146,802 0 0 939,497 333,07622-860.00 DISCOVERY PARK
0 15,210 0 0 375,560 258,66322-862.00 ANNE FOX PARK
0 0 0 0 0 022-863.00 HARBORS PARK EAST
0 0 0 0 0 022-866.00 HIDDEN POND PARK
0 0 0 0 0 022-867.00 HOLLYWOOD PARK
0 0 0 0 0 022-874.00 RANGER PARK
0 0 0 0 0 022-880.00 UNCOMMITTED PROJECTS

150 150 12,901 16,501 2,656 2,50622-881.00 CCAC RENOVATIONS
4,038 34,793 0 0 57,254 22,46122-882.00 COMM CENTER RENOVATIONS

0 0 0 0 0 022-884.00 MAINTENANCE GARAGE RENOVATIONS

150,310 196,955 12,901 16,501 1,526,338 768,077CAPITAL SUB-TOTAL:

150,310 196,955 12,901 16,501 1,526,338 768,077TOTAL EXPENSES:



Monthly YTD

For the Month of:  6/2024

Monthly YTD Budget Balance
*** Current Year *** Total Budget

CAPITAL FUND 23

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS

*** Previous Year ***

REVENUE
413 861 0 0 0 -86123-305.00 INTEREST EARNED

0 0 0 0 0 023-392.00 2023 BOND PROCEEDS
0 0 0 0 0 023-398.00 RECOVERY OF COSTS

413 861 0 0 0 -861REVENUE SUB-TOTAL:

413 861 0 0 0 -861TOTAL REVENUES:

EXPENSE
0 0 0 0 0 023-520.00 BANK CHARGES
0 0 0 0 0 023-595.00 BOND ISSUANCE COSTS

0 0 0 0 0 0SERVICES SUB-TOTAL:

2,612 6,516 0 0 12,713 6,62423-600.00 BUILDINGS
1,800 5,631 0 0 22,946 16,51023-605.00 GROUNDS

752 12,049 0 0 16,111 3,23423-610.00 EQUIPMENT REPAIRS
263 2,439 0 0 3,761 1,19323-612.00 VEHICLE REPAIR

1,100 1,100 0 0 15,000 11,00723-616.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT REPAIRS
1,465 4,612 0 0 9,990 -30123-625.00 AQUATIC REPAIRS

0 0 0 0 0 023-635.00 ATHLETIC CLUB REPAIRS
0 0 0 0 0 023-651.00 HVAC REPAIRS

7,992 32,345 0 0 80,521 38,268REPAIRS SUB-TOTAL:

0 0 0 0 0 023-801.00 MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT
2,552 3,644 0 0 15,341 11,69723-808.00 COMPUTER RELATED EXPENSES

0 0 0 0 69 6923-809.00 MARKETING RELATED EXPENSES
0 -195 0 0 38,041 38,23523-880.00 UNCOMMITTED PROJECTS
0 0 0 0 0 023-881.00 CCAC RENOVATIONS

2,552 3,449 0 0 53,451 50,001CAPITAL SUB-TOTAL:

10,544 35,795 0 0 133,971 88,269TOTAL EXPENSES:



Monthly YTD

For the Month of:  6/2024

Monthly YTD Budget Balance
*** Current Year *** Total Budget

SEAFARI SPRINGS

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS

*** Previous Year ***

REVENUE
0 0 0 0 0 025-320.00 PROGRAM REVENUE

1,868 3,853 1,909 5,987 7,200 3,34725-360.00 SEASON PASSES
26,131 26,131 17,681 17,681 76,251 50,12025-361.00 DAILY FEES

3,265 5,709 3,500 7,098 7,450 1,74125-362.00 INSTRUCTIONAL FEES
2,150 3,610 5,351 5,751 31,100 27,49025-363.00 GROUP ADMISSIONS

0 0 0 0 0 025-364.00 SPECIAL EVENTS
2,380 3,570 0 0 0 -3,57025-365.00 POOL RENTALS

15,357 15,359 9,936 9,936 35,000 19,64125-367.00 CONCESSION SALES
657 657 70 70 500 -15725-368.00 MERCHANDISE- FOR- RESALE
435 4,350 840 5,180 5,220 87025-373.00 SWIM TEAM FEES
241 241 630 830 3,150 2,90925-375.00 BIRTHDAY FEES

0 614 15,437 24,840 60,000 59,38625-396.00 GRANT  - VILLAGE HP
0 0 0 0 0 025-398.00 RECOVERY OF COSTS
0 0 0 0 0 025-399.00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME

52,484 64,094 55,353 77,372 225,871 161,777REVENUE SUB-TOTAL:

52,484 64,094 55,353 77,372 225,871 161,777TOTAL REVENUES:

EXPENSE
619 619 0 0 8,820 8,20125-409.00 MAINTENENCE - PART TIME

11,487 13,450 12,502 12,502 29,195 15,74525-411.00 MANAGER
350 350 0 0 5,581 5,23125-413.00 HEAD GUARDS

30,982 30,982 16,266 16,266 121,038 90,05625-420.00 LIFEGUARDS
158 158 250 250 3,446 3,28825-422.00 INSTRUCTORS
438 438 296 296 5,035 4,59825-424.00 SWIM TEAM COACHES

1,498 1,498 1,428 1,428 7,389 5,89125-425.00 CASHIERS
3,131 3,131 2,162 2,162 12,485 9,35425-426.00 CONCESSIONAIRES

48,662 50,625 32,905 32,905 192,989 142,364WAGES SUB-TOTAL:

0 0 0 0 0 025-500.00 CONTRACTUAL
860 1,152 185 370 2,500 1,34825-502.00 TELEPHONE
213 628 289 801 30,515 29,88725-504.00 NATURAL GAS
687 1,858 16,676 26,967 26,871 25,01325-505.00 WATER & SEWER

3,179 4,124 2,313 3,384 28,500 24,37625-506.00 ELECTRICITY
0 0 0 0 0 025-507.00 SPECIAL EVENTS
0 0 0 0 0 025-510.00 POSTAGE
0 0 0 0 0 025-512.00 HEALTH INSURANCE
0 0 0 0 0 025-519.00 POOL RENTAL

1,045 1,284 817 1,130 3,000 1,71625-520.00 BANK CHARGES
0 0 0 0 250 25025-552.00 EMPLOYEE INCENT PROGRAM
0 0 0 0 0 025-576.00 EMPLOYEE SAFETY TRAINING
0 0 0 0 0 025-592.00 LEGAL FEES

700 1,660 445 1,420 4,740 1,93025-599.00 MISC. SERVICES

6,684 10,706 20,725 34,073 96,376 84,520SERVICES SUB-TOTAL:

0 0 0 0 0 025-602.00 PLUMBING

0 0 0 0 0 0REPAIRS SUB-TOTAL:



Monthly YTD

For the Month of:  6/2024

Monthly YTD Budget Balance
*** Current Year *** Total Budget

SEAFARI SPRINGS

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS

*** Previous Year ***

3,747 3,747 3,008 3,048 6,000 2,25325-700.00 UNIFORMS
0 58 28 28 200 14225-705.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES
0 36 0 0 422 38625-706.00 COMPUTER SUPPLIES

12,461 13,618 10,550 10,550 35,461 21,75425-712.00 POOL CHEMICALS
657 657 0 0 1,051 -7225-715.00 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES

0 0 0 0 0 025-740.00 MARKETING SUPPLIES
0 0 0 0 200 20025-747.00 MERCHANDISE FOR RESALE
0 0 1,340 1,340 1,000 1,00025-760.00 PROGRAM SUPPLIES

85 1,165 0 0 6,040 4,87525-761.00 SAFETY SUPPLIES
0 0 0 0 1,500 1,50025-764.00 B-DAY PARTY SUPPLIES & FOOD
0 0 0 0 0 025-765.00 EXPENDABLE EQUIPMENT

3,254 3,254 4,441 4,441 15,000 11,55925-785.00 CONCESSION GOODS
0 0 0 0 20 2025-790.00 SALES TAX
0 3,225 0 2,080 0 -3,22525-798.00 COSTS TO BE REIMBURSED

470 470 235 235 2,630 2,16025-799.00 MISC. SUPPLIES

20,675 26,231 19,602 21,722 69,524 42,551SUPPLIES SUB-TOTAL:

76,021 87,562 73,232 88,699 358,889 269,434TOTAL EXPENSES:



Monthly YTD

For the Month of:  6/2024

Monthly YTD Budget Balance
*** Current Year *** Total Budget

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 2R

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS

*** Previous Year ***

REVENUE
0 0 235 495 0 02R-305.00 INTEREST EARNED
0 0 0 0 0 02R-383.00 2022B BOND PROCEEDS

0 0 235 495 0 0REVENUE SUB-TOTAL:

0 0 235 495 0 0TOTAL REVENUES:

EXPENSE
0 0 0 0 0 02R-595.00 BOND ISSUANCE COSTS

0 0 0 0 0 0SERVICES SUB-TOTAL:

0 0 2,154 2,797 13,024 13,0242R-600.00 BUILDINGS
0 0 4,778 4,778 0 02R-605.00 GROUNDS
0 0 1,449 6,040 0 02R-610.00 EQUIPMENT REPAIRS
0 0 280 3,637 0 02R-612.00 VEHICLE REPAIR
0 859 1,189 4,192 859 02R-616.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT REPAIRS
0 0 11,988 14,106 0 02R-625.00 AQUATIC REPAIRS
0 0 0 0 0 02R-635.00 ATHLETIC CLUB REPAIRS
0 0 0 0 0 02R-651.00 HVAC REPAIRS

0 859 21,838 35,550 13,883 13,024REPAIRS SUB-TOTAL:

0 0 500 10,589 0 02R-808.00 COMPUTER RELATED EXPENSES
0 0 0 0 0 02R-880.00 UNCOMMITTED PROJECTS

0 0 500 10,589 0 0CAPITAL SUB-TOTAL:

0 859 22,338 46,139 13,883 13,024TOTAL EXPENSES:



Monthly YTD

For the Month of:  6/2024

Monthly YTD Budget Balance
*** Current Year *** Total Budget

ATHLETIC CLUB

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS

*** Previous Year ***

REVENUE
2,315 7,885 2,526 5,740 167,875 159,99035-321.00 MEMBERSHIPS- NON RESIDENT
3,809 7,500 2,822 6,402 55,625 48,12535-322.00 MEMBERSHIPS - RESIDENT

31 -73 0 135 4,500 4,57335-323.00 MEMBERSHIPS - CORPORATE
10,813 19,343 9,144 22,691 146,856 127,51335-325.00 TENNIS COURT TIME

302 395 0 0 16,800 16,40535-326.00 PICKLEBALL COURT TIME
10 10 0 36 500 49035-327.00 RACQUETBALL COURT TIME

1,629 3,804 1,314 3,129 24,000 20,19635-328.00 GUEST FEES
0 30 1,443 2,886 17,316 17,28635-330.00 RENTAL FEES

19,365 46,097 31,052 60,883 443,200 397,10335-332.00 INDOOR TENNIS LESSONS
0 0 0 0 27,000 27,00035-334.00 OUTDOOR TENNIS LESSONS

373 1,525 900 1,827 39,180 37,65535-336.00 PICKLEBALL LESSONS
1,122 1,931 2,680 4,036 20,000 18,06935-339.00 TOURNAMENTS- COURT RENTAL

262 430 370 672 7,825 7,39535-340.00 FITNESS PROGRAMS
840 2,083 0 0 18,000 15,91735-343.00 PICKLEBALL LEAGUES

0 0 0 0 50 5035-345.00 VENDING SALES
379 611 838 881 4,240 3,62935-346.00 PRO SHOP- SALES

40 110 226 603 4,000 3,89035-349.00 RACQUET -RESTRINGING
0 12 100 144 360 34835-351.00 NURSERY

243 448 100 100 1,540 1,09235-352.00 EQUIPMENT RENTAL
0 0 0 0 0 035-353.00 TOURNAMENTS - IN HOUSE
0 0 0 0 0 035-397.00 DONATIONS
0 0 0 0 0 035-398.00 RECOVERY OF COSTS

1,229 1,229 60 90 250 -97935-399.00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME

42,763 93,369 53,576 110,253 999,117 905,748REVENUE SUB-TOTAL:

42,763 93,369 53,576 110,253 999,117 905,748TOTAL REVENUES:

EXPENSE
2,604 4,816 2,082 3,088 28,652 23,83635-403.00 ASST MGR/CUST RELAT SUPER

731 1,875 1,288 4,063 13,000 11,12535-407.00 DIRECTOR OF RACQUET SPORTS
4,384 8,776 4,482 8,686 58,080 49,30435-408.00 MAINTENENCE FULL TIME
1,371 2,270 2,201 3,727 11,808 9,53835-409.00 MAINTENENCE - PART TIME

0 0 0 0 0 035-410.00 PROGRAM LEADERS
5,279 10,558 5,279 9,765 70,000 59,44235-411.00 MANAGER
7,725 16,768 7,753 16,863 86,509 69,74135-412.00 CUSTOMER SERVICE STAFF
1,151 2,478 1,104 1,635 21,995 19,51735-415.00 ADMINISTRATIVE PART TIME

871 1,676 693 1,096 11,158 9,48335-419.00 HUMAN RESOURCES
7,994 15,282 7,357 14,833 96,200 80,91835-421.00 INSTRUCTOR PRO
5,520 14,192 5,421 11,912 64,060 49,86835-422.00 INSTRUCTORS

0 0 0 0 0 035-427.00 COMPUTER SUPPORT
1,533 3,065 1,533 2,828 14,943 11,87835-429.00 MARKET/SALES/PUBLIC INFO

112 568 391 736 4,200 3,63235-433.00 FITNESS INSTRUCTORS
0 0 0 0 0 035-434.00 AEROBICS INSTRUCTORS
0 84 217 305 650 56635-435.00 NURSERY ATTENDANTS
0 0 0 0 0 035-436.00 RACQUET RESTRINGING
0 0 0 0 0 035-437.00 COMMISSION
0 0 484 1,735 0 035-439.00 TENNIS SUPPORT
0 0 0 0 0 035-442.00 HEAD TENNIS PRO
0 0 0 0 0 035-443.00 FITNESS CENTER TECHNICIAN
0 0 0 0 0 035-498.00 UNEMPLOYMENT



Monthly YTD

For the Month of:  6/2024

Monthly YTD Budget Balance
*** Current Year *** Total Budget

ATHLETIC CLUB

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS

*** Previous Year ***

39,274 82,409 40,285 81,272 481,255 398,846WAGES SUB-TOTAL:

0 0 0 0 2,400 2,40035-500.00 CONTRACTUAL
720 1,416 418 835 5,340 3,92435-502.00 TELEPHONE

5,319 13,683 3,672 8,684 87,280 73,59735-503.00 CONTRACTUAL TENNIS INST
4,776 14,940 3,008 8,945 61,400 46,46035-504.00 NATURAL GAS

708 1,496 722 1,443 12,741 11,24635-505.00 WATER & SEWER
4,440 12,426 7,685 15,635 110,400 97,97435-506.00 ELECTRICITY

762 762 0 753 8,250 7,48835-508.00 PRINTING
0 0 0 0 500 50035-510.00 POSTAGE

1,737 3,529 4,999 10,895 63,478 59,94935-512.00 HEALTH INSURANCE
21 413 366 388 2,715 2,30235-514.00 MEMBERSHIP DUES
42 42 0 0 2,960 2,91835-516.00 CONFERENCES & WORKSHOPS

2,187 4,608 1,830 3,774 28,800 24,19235-520.00 BANK CHARGES
161 290 230 276 2,767 2,47735-552.00 EMPLOYEE INCENT PROGRAM

0 0 0 0 0 035-587.00 A.D.A. COMPLIANCE
0 0 0 0 0 035-589.00 CONTRACTUAL TENNIS ADMIN

3,172 4,409 928 1,849 19,712 15,30335-590.00 COMPUTER SERVICES
0 0 713 1,425 0 035-591.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

4,033 7,533 0 0 20,000 12,46735-594.00 PROMOTIONAL ADVERTISING
0 614 1,550 1,550 2,735 2,12235-599.00 MISC. SERVICES

28,077 66,159 26,120 56,453 431,478 365,319SERVICES SUB-TOTAL:

0 0 0 0 0 035-600.00 BUILDINGS
0 0 0 0 0 035-610.00 EQUIPMENT REPAIRS

0 0 0 0 0 0REPAIRS SUB-TOTAL:

0 0 0 0 2,250 2,25035-700.00 UNIFORMS
0 1,558 9 37 3,093 1,53535-705.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES
0 0 0 0 355 35535-706.00 COMPUTER SUPPLIES
0 0 0 0 0 035-713.00 PAINT
0 0 0 0 2,150 2,15035-714.00 WHIRLPOOL SUPPLIES

464 487 0 267 2,616 81535-715.00 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES
0 0 0 0 0 035-716.00 LAUNDRY SUPPLIES
0 0 0 0 0 035-745.00 VENDING GOODS

442 490 1,701 1,701 5,160 4,67035-746.00 PRO SHOP SUPPLIES
0 102 0 0 750 64935-750.00 AWARDS

52 152 650 650 15,000 14,84835-760.00 PROGRAM SUPPLIES
0 560 227 407 6,480 5,92035-761.00 SAFETY SUPPLIES
0 0 0 0 2,000 2,00035-763.00 RESTRINGING SUPPLIES

960 960 476 476 7,150 6,19035-765.00 EXPENDABLE EQUIPMENT
0 0 0 0 900 90035-790.00 SALES TAX
0 0 0 0 500 50035-799.00 MISC. SUPPLIES

1,918 4,308 3,062 3,537 48,404 42,781SUPPLIES SUB-TOTAL:

69,269 152,877 69,467 141,262 961,137 806,946TOTAL EXPENSES:



Monthly YTD

For the Month of:  6/2024

Monthly YTD Budget Balance
*** Current Year *** Total Budget

MUSEUM

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS

*** Previous Year ***

REVENUE
9,324 10,616 6,651 8,926 19,949 9,33336-300.00 DUPAGE COUNTY TAXES

50 550 35 35 14,592 14,04236-301.00 COOK COUNTY TAXES
0 0 0 0 0 036-399.00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME

9,374 11,166 6,686 8,961 34,541 23,375REVENUE SUB-TOTAL:

9,374 11,166 6,686 8,961 34,541 23,375TOTAL REVENUES:

EXPENSE
0 0 0 355 0 036-400.00 ADMINISTRATIVE

1,538 3,076 1,538 3,076 18,796 15,72036-402.00 RECREATION SUPERVISORS
0 0 0 0 0 036-403.00 ASST MGR/CUST RELAT SUPER

2,596 4,296 4,166 7,056 0 -4,29636-409.00 MAINTENENCE - PART TIME
219 438 219 646 0 -43836-429.00 MARKET/SALES/PUBLIC INFO

4,353 7,810 5,923 11,133 18,796 10,986WAGES SUB-TOTAL:

0 0 0 0 0 036-500.00 CONTRACTUAL
0 0 0 0 0 036-502.00 TELEPHONE
0 0 0 0 0 036-506.00 ELECTRICITY

1,141 2,318 833 1,815 12,430 10,11236-512.00 HEALTH INSURANCE
0 0 0 0 0 036-516.00 CONFERENCES & WORKSHOPS
0 0 0 0 0 036-599.00 MISC. SERVICES

1,141 2,318 833 1,815 12,430 10,112SERVICES SUB-TOTAL:

0 0 0 0 0 036-760.00 PROGRAM SUPPLIES
0 0 0 0 0 036-799.00 MISC. SUPPLIES

0 0 0 0 0 0SUPPLIES SUB-TOTAL:

5,494 10,128 6,756 12,948 31,226 21,098TOTAL EXPENSES:



Monthly YTD

For the Month of:  6/2024

Monthly YTD Budget Balance
*** Current Year *** Total Budget

AUDIT

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS

*** Previous Year ***

REVENUE
4,554 5,292 4,368 5,100 9,963 4,67140-300.00 DUPAGE COUNTY TAXES

24 292 12 12 6,800 6,50840-301.00 COOK COUNTY TAXES

4,578 5,584 4,380 5,112 16,763 11,179REVENUE SUB-TOTAL:

4,578 5,584 4,380 5,112 16,763 11,179TOTAL REVENUES:

EXPENSE
0 60 0 0 21,250 21,19040-560.00 AUDIT EXPENSE

0 60 0 0 21,250 21,190SERVICES SUB-TOTAL:

0 60 0 0 21,250 21,190TOTAL EXPENSES:



Monthly YTD

For the Month of:  6/2024

Monthly YTD Budget Balance
*** Current Year *** Total Budget

FICA

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS

*** Previous Year ***

REVENUE
50,524 57,630 44,058 49,090 112,486 54,85641-300.00 DUPAGE COUNTY TAXES

282 2,983 78 78 80,641 77,65841-301.00 COOK COUNTY TAXES

50,805 60,613 44,137 49,169 193,127 132,514REVENUE SUB-TOTAL:

50,805 60,613 44,137 49,169 193,127 132,514TOTAL REVENUES:

EXPENSE
14,861 25,210 15,265 26,059 148,000 122,79041-563.00 FICA EXPENSE

14,861 25,210 15,265 26,059 148,000 122,790SERVICES SUB-TOTAL:

14,861 25,210 15,265 26,059 148,000 122,790TOTAL EXPENSES:



Monthly YTD

For the Month of:  6/2024

Monthly YTD Budget Balance
*** Current Year *** Total Budget

IMRF

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS

*** Previous Year ***

REVENUE
36,863 44,123 42,706 50,153 81,285 37,16242-300.00 DUPAGE COUNTY TAXES

204 2,995 118 118 58,781 55,78642-301.00 COOK COUNTY TAXES

37,067 47,118 42,824 50,271 140,066 92,948REVENUE SUB-TOTAL:

37,067 47,118 42,824 50,271 140,066 92,948TOTAL REVENUES:

EXPENSE
7,741 15,601 10,880 21,510 128,022 112,42142-566.00 IMRF EXPENSE

7,741 15,601 10,880 21,510 128,022 112,421SERVICES SUB-TOTAL:

7,741 15,601 10,880 21,510 128,022 112,421TOTAL EXPENSES:



Monthly YTD

For the Month of:  6/2024

Monthly YTD Budget Balance
*** Current Year *** Total Budget

LIABILITY

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS

*** Previous Year ***

REVENUE
45,753 53,213 43,651 51,534 101,716 48,50343-300.00 DUPAGE COUNTY TAXES

256 3,118 124 124 73,531 70,41343-301.00 COOK COUNTY TAXES
0 500 0 0 1,500 1,00043-303.00 PDRMA RECOVERY
0 0 0 0 1,380 1,38043-378.00 AQUATIC AUDIT REIMBURSEMENT
0 0 0 0 0 043-398.00 RECOVERY OF COSTS

46,009 56,831 43,775 51,658 178,127 121,296REVENUE SUB-TOTAL:

46,009 56,831 43,775 51,658 178,127 121,296TOTAL REVENUES:

EXPENSE
845 1,689 703 1,574 16,652 14,96343-400.00 ADMINISTRATIVE

2,743 5,491 2,805 5,346 36,300 30,80943-414.00 RISK MANAGEMENT (FULL TIME)
507 839 815 1,379 4,368 3,52943-416.00 RISK MANAGEMENT (PART TIME)

4,095 8,020 4,324 8,298 57,320 49,300WAGES SUB-TOTAL:

0 0 0 0 28,039 28,03943-501.00 PROPERTY INSURANCE
2,162 4,392 1,463 3,189 27,486 23,09443-512.00 HEALTH INSURANCE

0 0 0 33 0 043-552.00 EMPLOYEE INCENT PROGRAM
0 0 0 0 10,263 10,26343-570.00 LIABILITY INSURANCE
0 0 0 0 29,070 29,07043-571.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION
0 0 0 0 8,000 8,00043-572.00 UNEMPLOYMENT INS PREMIUMS
0 0 0 0 0 043-573.00 APPRAISAL
0 0 0 0 5,023 5,02343-574.00 EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES
0 0 0 0 200 20043-575.00 HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL

99 2,399 72 72 6,660 4,26143-576.00 EMPLOYEE SAFETY TRAINING
274 6,267 4,833 5,497 15,430 9,16343-577.00 LIFE SAFETY SERVICES
250 250 0 0 900 65043-578.00 PRE-PLACEMENT PHYSICALS

90 410 120 240 2,490 2,08043-579.00 BACKGROUND & TESTING
0 0 0 0 661 66143-583.00 POLLUTION LIABILITY
0 0 0 0 0 043-591.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
0 0 0 0 0 043-592.00 LEGAL FEES
0 0 0 0 900 90043-599.00 MISC. SERVICES

2,875 13,718 6,489 9,031 135,122 121,404SERVICES SUB-TOTAL:

0 0 0 0 0 043-600.00 BUILDINGS
0 0 0 0 0 043-608.00 VEHICLE DAMAGE REPAIR

0 0 0 0 0 0REPAIRS SUB-TOTAL:

0 0 0 0 0 043-761.00 SAFETY SUPPLIES
0 0 0 0 0 043-768.00 SAFETY SIGNAGE

0 0 0 0 0 0SUPPLIES SUB-TOTAL:

6,970 21,737 10,812 17,330 192,442 170,705TOTAL EXPENSES:



Monthly YTD

For the Month of:  6/2024

Monthly YTD Budget Balance
*** Current Year *** Total Budget

PAVING & LIGHTING

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS

*** Previous Year ***

REVENUE
10,191 11,637 8,477 9,988 21,577 9,94044-300.00 DUPAGE COUNTY TAXES

54 601 22 22 15,398 14,79744-301.00 COOK COUNTY TAXES

10,245 12,239 8,499 10,010 36,975 24,736REVENUE SUB-TOTAL:

10,245 12,239 8,499 10,010 36,975 24,736TOTAL REVENUES:

EXPENSE
307 614 256 502 9,911 9,29744-400.00 ADMINISTRATIVE

307 614 256 502 9,911 9,297WAGES SUB-TOTAL:

0 0 0 0 8,000 8,00044-500.00 CONTRACTUAL
104 210 97 211 3,290 3,08044-512.00 HEALTH INSURANCE

104 210 97 211 11,290 11,080SERVICES SUB-TOTAL:

0 0 0 0 0 044-620.00 PAVING & LIGHTING REPAIRS

0 0 0 0 0 0REPAIRS SUB-TOTAL:

1,950 1,950 1,840 2,670 10,000 8,05044-760.00 PROGRAM SUPPLIES

1,950 1,950 1,840 2,670 10,000 8,050SUPPLIES SUB-TOTAL:

2,361 2,774 2,192 3,383 31,201 28,427TOTAL EXPENSES:



Monthly YTD

For the Month of:  6/2024

Monthly YTD Budget Balance
*** Current Year *** Total Budget

POLICE

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS

*** Previous Year ***

REVENUE
19,949 23,164 18,842 22,208 44,043 20,87945-300.00 DUPAGE COUNTY TAXES

111 1,342 52 52 31,745 30,40345-301.00 COOK COUNTY TAXES

20,060 24,506 18,895 22,260 75,788 51,282REVENUE SUB-TOTAL:

20,060 24,506 18,895 22,260 75,788 51,282TOTAL REVENUES:

EXPENSE
1,996 3,992 1,662 2,908 0 -3,99245-400.00 ADMINISTRATIVE
3,857 11,002 1,539 3,747 42,120 33,95345-417.00 BUILDING & PARK SECURITY

329 450 690 1,351 6,300 5,85045-418.00 EVENT STAFF

6,181 15,444 3,891 8,005 48,420 35,810WAGES SUB-TOTAL:

88 88 75 151 1,800 1,71245-502.00 TELEPHONE
673 1,368 339 740 8,554 7,18645-512.00 HEALTH INSURANCE

0 0 0 0 0 045-516.00 CONFERENCES & WORKSHOPS
0 0 0 0 0 045-599.00 MISC. SERVICES

761 1,455 415 891 10,354 8,899SERVICES SUB-TOTAL:

0 0 0 0 0 045-612.00 VEHICLE REPAIR

0 0 0 0 0 0REPAIRS SUB-TOTAL:

0 324 0 0 1,250 92645-700.00 UNIFORMS
697 1,462 796 1,437 9,400 7,93845-710.00 GASOLINE

0 0 0 0 500 50045-760.00 PROGRAM SUPPLIES
0 0 0 0 100 10045-765.00 EXPENDABLE EQUIPMENT

697 1,786 796 1,437 11,250 9,464SUPPLIES SUB-TOTAL:

7,639 18,686 5,101 10,333 70,024 54,173TOTAL EXPENSES:



Monthly YTD

For the Month of:  6/2024

Monthly YTD Budget Balance
*** Current Year *** Total Budget

SPECIAL RECREATION

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS

*** Previous Year ***

REVENUE
75,027 86,655 68,474 80,330 167,332 80,67746-300.00 DUPAGE COUNTY TAXES

424 4,875 188 188 120,562 115,68746-301.00 COOK COUNTY TAXES

75,450 91,530 68,662 80,517 287,894 196,364REVENUE SUB-TOTAL:

75,450 91,530 68,662 80,517 287,894 196,364TOTAL REVENUES:

EXPENSE
1,528 2,530 2,456 4,158 13,173 10,64346-409.00 MAINTENENCE - PART TIME

0 0 0 0 5,002 5,00246-419.00 HUMAN RESOURCES

1,528 2,530 2,456 4,158 18,175 15,645WAGES SUB-TOTAL:

0 0 0 0 0 046-500.00 CONTRACTUAL
386 1,119 229 675 5,782 4,66346-504.00 NATURAL GAS
177 374 180 361 3,187 2,81346-505.00 WATER & SEWER

0 74,859 0 76,094 181,682 106,82346-586.00 NWSRA
75,263 75,263 3,250 4,315 74,069 -1,19446-587.00 A.D.A. COMPLIANCE

0 0 0 0 0 046-599.00 MISC. SERVICES

75,826 151,615 3,659 81,444 264,720 113,105SERVICES SUB-TOTAL:

77,354 154,146 6,115 85,602 282,895 128,750TOTAL EXPENSES:



Monthly YTD

For the Month of:  6/2024

Monthly YTD Budget Balance
*** Current Year *** Total Budget

BOND & INTEREST II

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS

*** Previous Year ***

REVENUE
279,724 323,900 260,502 305,168 616,675 292,77552-300.00 DUPAGE COUNTY TAXES

1,605 19,160 734 734 461,098 441,93852-301.00 COOK COUNTY TAXES
0 0 0 0 0 052-305.00 INTEREST EARNED
0 0 0 0 0 052-381.00 2021 BOND PROCEEDS
0 0 0 0 0 052-383.00 2022B BOND PROCEEDS
0 0 0 0 0 052-386.00 2020B BOND PROCEEDS
0 0 0 0 0 052-390.00 2019B BOND PROCEEDS
0 0 0 0 623,839 623,83952-392.00 2023 BOND PROCEEDS

281,329 343,059 261,236 305,902 1,701,612 1,358,553REVENUE SUB-TOTAL:

281,329 343,059 261,236 305,902 1,701,612 1,358,553TOTAL REVENUES:

EXPENSE
0 0 0 0 1,459,670 1,459,67052-561.00 PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS

8,781 8,781 7,766 7,766 213,197 204,41652-562.00 INTEREST PAYMENTS
0 0 0 0 3,850 3,85052-591.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
0 0 0 0 10,110 10,11052-595.00 BOND ISSUANCE COSTS
0 0 0 0 2,650 2,65052-599.00 MISC. SERVICES

8,781 8,781 7,766 7,766 1,689,477 1,680,696SERVICES SUB-TOTAL:

0 0 0 0 0 052-911.00 INTEREST TRANSFER TO CORP

0 0 0 0 0 0TRANSFERS SUB-TOTAL:

8,781 8,781 7,766 7,766 1,689,477 1,680,696TOTAL EXPENSES:



Y. T. D. BUDGET

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS

*** CURRENT YEAR ***

HANOVER PARK PARK DISTRICT

MONTHLY MONTHLY Y. T. D.
*** LAST YEAR *** TOTAL

BALANCE
BUDGET

For the Month of:  6/2024

954,651208,047 279,818REVENUE TOTALS CORPORATE 194,021 258,586 674,833

0275 573REVENUE TOTALS NON BOND CAPITAL FUND 450 950 -573

00 0REVENUE TOTALS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 17 0 0 0

00 0REVENUE TOTALS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 18 0 0 0

0715 1,501REVENUE TOTALS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 19 2,981 9,804 -1,501

1,563,363309,928 432,274REVENUE TOTALS RECREATION 290,758 393,319 1,131,089

00 0REVENUE TOTALS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 21 0 0 0

08,613 19,819REVENUE TOTALS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 22 11,385 24,183 -19,819

0413 861REVENUE TOTALS CAPITAL FUND 23 0 0 -861

225,87152,484 64,094REVENUE TOTALS SEAFARI SPRINGS 55,353 77,372 161,777

00 0REVENUE TOTALS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 2A 0 0 0

00 0REVENUE TOTALS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 2C 0 0 0

00 0REVENUE TOTALS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 2R 235 495 0

999,11742,763 93,369REVENUE TOTALS ATHLETIC CLUB 53,576 110,253 905,748

34,5419,374 11,166REVENUE TOTALS MUSEUM 6,686 8,961 23,375

16,7634,578 5,584REVENUE TOTALS AUDIT 4,380 5,112 11,179

193,12750,805 60,613REVENUE TOTALS FICA 44,137 49,169 132,514

140,06637,067 47,118REVENUE TOTALS IMRF 42,824 50,271 92,948

178,12746,009 56,831REVENUE TOTALS LIABILITY 43,775 51,658 121,296

36,97510,245 12,239REVENUE TOTALS PAVING & LIGHTING 8,499 10,010 24,736

75,78820,060 24,506REVENUE TOTALS POLICE 18,895 22,260 51,282

287,89475,450 91,530REVENUE TOTALS SPECIAL RECREATION 68,662 80,517 196,364

1,701,612281,329 343,059REVENUE TOTALS BOND & INTEREST II 261,236 305,902 1,358,553

00 0REVENUE TOTALS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 9A 0 0 0

00 0REVENUE TOTALS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 9C 0 0 0

00 0REVENUE TOTALS SEAFARI SPRINGS 0 0 0

6,407,8951,158,155 1,544,955GRAND TOTALS OPERATING REVENUES *** 1,107,851 1,458,823 4,862,940



Y. T. D. BUDGET

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS

*** CURRENT YEAR ***

HANOVER PARK PARK DISTRICT

MONTHLY MONTHLY Y. T. D.
*** LAST YEAR *** TOTAL

BALANCE
BUDGET

For the Month of:  6/2024

00 0 0 0 0

953,32359,104 148,262EXPENSE TOTALS CORPORATE 70,921 140,331 805,061

00 0 0 0 0

00 0 0 0 0

30,0000 0EXPENSE TOTALS NON BOND CAPITAL FUND 0 0 30,000

00 0 0 0 0

00 0EXPENSE TOTALS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 17 0 0 0

00 0EXPENSE TOTALS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 18 0 0 0

233,94613,069 20,891EXPENSE TOTALS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 19 2,680 24,570 213,055

00 0 0 0 0

1,427,483112,654 213,329EXPENSE TOTALS RECREATION 127,001 240,543 1,214,154

00 0EXPENSE TOTALS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 21 0 0 0

1,526,338150,310 196,955EXPENSE TOTALS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 22 12,901 16,501 1,329,382

133,97110,544 35,795EXPENSE TOTALS CAPITAL FUND 23 0 0 98,176

358,88976,021 87,562EXPENSE TOTALS SEAFARI SPRINGS 73,232 88,699 271,327

00 0EXPENSE TOTALS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 2A 0 0 0

00 0EXPENSE TOTALS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 2B 0 0 0

00 0EXPENSE TOTALS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 2C 0 0 0

13,8830 859EXPENSE TOTALS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 2R 22,338 46,139 13,024

961,13769,269 152,877EXPENSE TOTALS ATHLETIC CLUB 69,467 141,262 808,260

31,2265,494 10,128EXPENSE TOTALS MUSEUM 6,756 12,948 21,098

21,2500 60EXPENSE TOTALS AUDIT 0 0 21,190

148,00014,861 25,210EXPENSE TOTALS FICA 15,265 26,059 122,790

128,0227,741 15,601EXPENSE TOTALS IMRF 10,880 21,510 112,421

192,4426,970 21,737EXPENSE TOTALS LIABILITY 10,812 17,330 170,705

31,2012,361 2,774EXPENSE TOTALS PAVING & LIGHTING 2,192 3,383 28,427

70,0247,639 18,686EXPENSE TOTALS POLICE 5,101 10,333 51,339

282,89577,354 154,146EXPENSE TOTALS SPECIAL RECREATION 6,115 85,602 128,750

1,689,4778,781 8,781EXPENSE TOTALS BOND & INTEREST II 7,766 7,766 1,680,696

00 0 0 0 0

00 0EXPENSE TOTALS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 9A 0 0 0

00 0EXPENSE TOTALS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 9C 0 0 0

8,233,507622,173 1,113,652GRAND TOTALS OPERATING EXPENDITURES *** 443,429 882,977 7,119,855



























RESOLUTION #24-25-13 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING OF THE OPEN SPACE LANDS ACQUISITION AND 
DEVELOPMENT (OSLAD) GRANT PROGRAM RESOLUTION OF AUTHORIZATION 

(FORM OS/DOC-3) FOR THE RANGER PARK PROJECT SUBMITTED  
TO THE ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES (IDNR)  

BY THE HANOVER PARK PARK DISTRICT  
________________________ 

 
BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Park Commissioners of the Hanover Park Park 

District, Cook and DuPage Counties, Illinois, as follows: 
 
 SECTION ONE:  That the Open Space Lands Acquisition and 
Development (OSLAD) Grant Program Resolution of Authorization (Form OS/Doc-3) for 
the Community Park Project submitted to the Illinois Department of Natural Resources 
(IDNR) submitted by the Hanover Park Park District dated as of July 29, 2024 (the 
“Resolution of Authorization”), a copy of which is appended hereto and expressly 
incorporated herein by this reference, is hereby approved. 
 

SECTION TWO:  The Executive Director of the Hanover Park Park 
District is authorized to sign the Resolution of Authorization on behalf of the Park District. 
 

SECTION THREE:  SEVERABILITY.  If any section, paragraph or 
provision of this Resolution shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, 
the invalidity or unenforceability of such section, paragraph or provision shall not affect 
any of the remaining provisions of this Resolution. 
 

SECTION FOUR:  REPEAL OF PRIOR RESOLUTIONS.  All prior 
Ordinances and Resolutions in conflict or inconsistent herewith are hereby expressly 
repealed only to the extent of such conflict or inconsistency. 
 

SECTION FIVE:  EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Resolution shall be in full 
force and effect upon its passage and approval. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
AYES: ___ ________________________________________________ 
NAYS: ___ _____________________________________________________ 
ABSENT: ___ _____________________________________________________ 
 
PASSED: July 29, 2024 
APPROVED:     July 29, 2024 
 

____________________________________ 
President 

 
 



ATTEST: 
 
______________________________ 
Secretary 
 
 
 

C E R T I F I C A T I O N 
 
I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the Secretary of Hanover Park Park District, 
Cook and DuPage Counties, Illinois, and that the foregoing is a true, complete and exact 
copy of Resolution #24-25-13, enacted on July 29, 2024 and approved on July 29, 2024 
as the same appears from the official records of the Hanover Park Park District. 
 
 

   ____________________________________ 
    Stephen A. Bessette, Secretary 
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